
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: (01344) 352281 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 15 April 2009 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 23 April 2009, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Licensing and Safety Committee 

Councillor Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Councillor Mrs Ryder (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Baily, 
Mrs Barnard, Beadsley, Brossard, Browne, Burrows, Finch, Kendall, Leake, Osborne, 
Thompson, Virgo and Ms Wilson 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 23 April 2009, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
and the nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

 

3. Minutes   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
February 2009.  
 

1 - 6 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey   

 To consider commissioning an unmet demand survey at the request of 
the Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum with a view to introducing a limiting 
policy on the issue of hackney carriage licenses.  
 

7 - 16 

6. Public Speaking at the Licensing & Safety Committee   

 To consider a proposal to introduce public speaking at meetings of the 
Licensing and Safety Committee for a one year trial period.  
 

17 - 22 

7. Annual Report and Service Plan   

 To report on the activities carried out by the Licensing Section during 
the period 1 April 2008 to 31 March 2009 and seek approval to the 
Service Plan for the period 2009-12 and the work plan for 2009/10.  
 

23 - 54 

8. First Aid Training for Licensed Drivers   

 On 2 October the Committee deferred this item until its next meeting in 
order to allow officers to research some of the concerns raised by the 
taxi trade on the original report. Officers have now met with the 
Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum and their union representatives to 
discuss the concerns raised and seek consensus on the way forward.  
 

55 - 60 



 

 

9. Review of Statement of Gambling Principles   

 The Council is required to review and consult upon its ‘Statement of 
Gambling Principles’ every three years from the date of adoption. The 
purpose of this report is to advise the Committee on the proposals for 
the consultation which will take place prior to the Statement being 
submitted to the Committee on 1 October 2009 for approval.   
 

61 - 66 

10. Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum   

 Since the last meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee on 5 
February 2009, there have been three meetings with representatives of 
the Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum (BLTF), on 11 February, 3 March 
and 8 April. The minutes of these meetings are attached for 
information.   
 

67 - 76 

11. Date of Next Meeting   

 The next meeting will be held at 7.30pm on 2 July 2009.  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
05 FEBRUARY 2009 
7.30 - 9.35 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Mrs Ryder (Vice-Chairman), Baily, Beadsley, 
Brossard, Browne, Finch, Leake, Osborne, Thompson and Virgo 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Barnard, Burrows and Kendall 
 
Also in attendance: 
Simon Bull, Legal Services 
Laura Driscoll, Licensing Team Leader 
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer; Environment & Public Protection 
Priya Patel, Democratic Services Officer 
Rob Sexton, Head of Trading Standards & Services 
David Steeds, Head of Environmental Health  

 
 

21. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
 

22. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee 
on 2 October 2008 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

23. Health & Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2009-10  
 
It was reported that the Council had responsibility for the enforcement of health and 
safety in private sector businesses in the Borough and that members’ had approved 
the Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2008-2009 at their meeting on 3 July 
2008. 
 
It was noted that the staff shortages that had existed last summer had now been 
resolved and as a result it was anticipated that the enforcement plan would be met. 
 
Councillor Browne requested that officers provide him with figures on the attendance 
at seminars that focussed on disease reduction – dermatitis, as detailed on page 11 
of the agenda papers. 
 
Members’ noted that many actions were due to be completed by March 2010, yet it 
was clear that many of these action would be ongoing. Officers were requested to 
make this clearer in the report. 
 

Agenda Item 3

1



Members’ thanked officers for a comprehensive and interesting report and stated that 
they looked forward to receiving the final report later in the year. 
 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

i) the timescales for the production of the final Health and Safety Law 
Enforcement Plan 2009-2010 were noted and that 

  
ii) the contents of the draft Enforcement Plan were commented on as 

detailed above.    
 
 

24. Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum Update  
 
It was reported that since the last meeting of the Committee, officers had met with 
representatives of the Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum on two occasions. The minutes 
of these meetings were att
[...]
icant consumer detriment as a result of local conditions. 

 
It was noted that the approximate costs of an unmet demand survey would be 
between £15-20,000 and would need to be met through increased licence fees. It 
was noted that the original petition from the local taxi trade had indicated that they 
would like a survey to be undertaken, but there was no mention in the petition that 
there the trade agreed to pay the cost of the survey through licence fees. 
 
Officers stated that they would write to each driver to ask whether they thought that a 
survey was necessary and whether they would be willing to pay for the survey 
through an increased fee. 
 
It was noted that the trade had requested that the issuing of licences be suspended 
until the survey was completed. It was reported that this would not be possible as it 
would leave the Council open to legal challenge and in any event, was likely to 
generate a surge of applications in anticipation of the suspension of licences. 
 
Members’ stated that they were pleased that every driver would be contacted 
individually and that it was important that this matter was resolved expediently.  
 
It was RESOLVED that officers would bring to the Committee meeting on 23 April 
2009 a report on the options for an unmet demand survey. The report would include 
an evaluation of the proposals by interested companies, the legal implications of such 
an action, results of consultation with licence holders and proposals for financing a 
survey. 
 
 

26. Review of Penalty Points Scheme  
 
The Committee were asked to review the current penalty points scheme and to 
consider whether the points given in respect of contraventions were necessary and 
proportionate. 
 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

i) the Committee approved the proposed new penalty points system at 
Appendix A of the agenda papers, for use from 1 April 2009, with the 
following amendments: 

 

Existing wording Existing 
points 

Proposed wording Proposed 
points 

No valid insurance 10 Trading without valid 
insurance 

12 

No valid MOT 10 Trading without 
MOT/inspection 

12 

Illegal tyres 10 Illegal tyres 3 points 
per illegal 

tyre 

Too many passengers 8 Too many passengers 8 

C&U regulations 2-4 C&U regulations 2-4 

 
ii) the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to be sent a final version of the penalty 

points scheme with the amendments incorporated. 
 

3



 
27. Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers  
 
It was reported that the Council issued guidance notes on an annual basis to owners, 
drivers and operators of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles. These notes 
were intended to set out the legal requirements, licence conditions and to give 
guidance to the trade. 
 
Members queries whether some of the guidance notes were a little too prescriptive, in 
particular those relating to the minimum size specifications for licensed vehicles. 
Officers stated that the seat specifications were added to regulate the use of smaller 
seats which are generally intended for use by children. 
 
The Chairman asked that if the taxi trade wished to comment or make any 
suggestions on the Guidance Notes that they should do so at the next meeting of the 
Forum. In particular, feedback on the minimum size specification for licensed vehicles 
would be useful. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee; 
 

i) noted the changes made to the Guidance Notes, 
 

ii) would provide comment on the proposed changes to the Licensing Team 
Leader by 27 February 2009 and  

 
iii) agreed that the Guidance Notes may be amended and re-issued following 

consultation with and agreement of the Chairman. 
 
 

28. Review of Statement of Gambling Principles  
 
It was reported that the present Statement of Gambling Principles was published on 
31 January 2007 and therefore needed to undergo a review and be re-published on 
or before 30 January 2010. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the proposed timetable for the review 
as set out in paragraph 4.6 of the agenda papers. 
 
 

29. Changes to the Licensing Act 2003  
 
It was reported that currently there were two draft legislative reform orders laid before 
Parliament which were associated with the Licensing Act 2003. They related to a 
proposed new procedure for dealing with applications for minor variations to premises 
licences and club premises certificates, and the proposed removal of the requirement 
for a designated premises supervisor for community premises which sold alcohol. 
 
If the orders were not rejected, they are likely to come into effect in April 2009 (minor 
variations). Licence holders would be notified of the changes through the annual 
newsletter, which would be sent out to all licensed premises in April 2009. 
 
The Chairman queried how schools fitted in with the definition of ‘community’, officers 
agreed to look into this. For example, school fetes and plays may wish to serve 
alcohol.  
 

4



 
30. Any Other Business  

 
The Chairman commended the Chief Officer for the excellent work of the road team 
during the recent bad weather conditions. The roads had been gritted in a timely 
fashion and had been successfully kept cleared, the Chairman asked that the 
Committee’s thanks be passed on to all staff involved. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
23 APRIL 2009 

 

 
UNMET DEMAND SURVEY 

(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 The Council was approached by the Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum to commission 

an unmet demand survey with a view to the Council introducing a limiting policy on 
the issue of hackney carriage licences. 

 
1.2 At the Committee meeting on 5 February 2009 members agreed that officers would 

bring a report to this meeting on the result of a tender process for conducting an 
unmet demand survey, the result of consultation with hackney carriage licence 
holders, and proposals for the financing of the survey. 

 
1.3 This report addresses those points and makes recommendations for the 

commissioning of a survey and proposals for financing the costs through an increase 
in the hackney carriage licence fee. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That TPI be invited to conduct an unmet demand survey with a view to reporting 

back their findings to the Licensing and Safety Committee at its meeting on 1 
October 2009; 

 
2.2 That the cost of a hackney carriage vehicle licence be advertised to increase 

from £220 to £270; 
 
2.3 That, if no objections are received, the new cost be implemented from 1 July 

2009; and, 
 
2.4 That, if objections are received, they be reported to the Chair and Vice Chair of 

the Committee who shall be delegated authority by the Committee to consider 
the objections and determine the fee and implementation date.  

 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The relevant legal provisions are contained within the main body of the report.  
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 The increase in hackney carriage licence fees will be sufficient to meet present 

known costs incurred by the Council in commissioning an unmet demand survey.  
Recovery of those costs should be achieved within a 3-year period up to 30 June 
2012 based upon 264 licences being issued within that timeframe. 

Agenda Item 5

7



 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 The introduction of a limiting policy may have an impact for those persons seeking 

entry into the hackney carriage trade, in that they may have to pay an existing holder 
to transfer a licence to them. 

 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
3.4 A person who is refused a hackney carriage licence due to a limiting policy has a right 

of appeal to the courts to challenge that decision and policy. 
 
 
4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 The Council may introduce a policy to limit the number of hackney
[...]
through 
an increase in their licence fees.  Attached to the report as Annex B is a copy of the 
letter that was sent to all the 88 licence holders.  55 responses were received by the 
Council which equates to a 63% return rate.  Of those that made a return 53 stated 
that they agreed that there was a need to limit the number of hackney carriage 
licences within Bracknell Forest.  I said "No" and I made no response.  The licence 
holders were also asked whether they would prefer to pay a one-off fee or spread the 
cost over 3 years on an increase in their licence fee.  The result is as follows: 

 
 Q2 As a Hackney carriage licence holder, do you want an unmet demand survey 

to take place if the increase to your Hackney carriage licence fee is: 
 

8



  (a) one-off increase? Yes 1 
    No 11 
 
  (b) increase spread over 3 years? Yes 51 
    No 3 
 
 Where returns do not total 55, no answer was given to the question. 
 
 It will be noted that 33 forms were not returned.  The letter (Annex B) made it very 

clear to the recipients that a nil return would be assumed by the Committee as the 
licence holder having no objection to the conducting of an unmet demand survey and 
a rise in licence fees to pay for that survey. 

 
4.6 If the Committee agrees to commission the survey, officers will meet with officers from 

TPI to discuss the final details and the timetabling for the survey to be completed.  
From the tender details it would be anticipated that the results of the survey can be 
reported to this Committee at its meeting on 1 October. 

 
4.7 Fees charged for the licensing of hackney carriages are required by Section 70 of the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to be advertised in a local 
paper with comments or objections received and considered by the Committee before 
any increase can be implemented.  Should objections be received, arrangements will 
need to be made for members to consider those at its next meeting on 2 July 2009.  If 

[...]
e any examples of good 
practise been identified as 
part of the EIA?  

 

 

Has the EIA been published 
on the Council website? 

Yes / No 

 

Who is the relevant Chief 
Officer and have they signed 
off the EIA? 

Name  

 

Signature……………………………………………………………….. 

Which PMR will this EIA be 
reported in? 

Note the service department and relevant quarter/date of PMR 

6 

 
 
 

16



LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
23 APRIL 2009 

 

 
PUBLIC SPEAKING AT LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 There have been occasions where members of the public or persons who have a 

business that might be affected by decisions made by the Committee have requested 
to speak to members at the Committee meeting.  The purpose of this report is to 
provide a framework within which public speaking can be conducted at the 
Committee. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That, with effect from 2 July 2009 for a trial period of one year, public speaking 

be permitted at the Licensing and Safety Committee; 
 
2.2 That, in line with the principles set out in paragraphs 4.3.1-4.3.3 of this report, 

officers in conjunction with the Chairman of the Committee produce and 
publish a document setting out the procedure for public speaking at the 
Licensing and Safety Committee; and, 

 
2.3 That the arrangement be reviewed by the committee in 12 months time. 
 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The relevant legal provisions are contained within the main body of the report.  
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendations 

within this report. 
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 The decision to permit and formalise arrangements for public speaking will provide 

for increased engagement of the community within decision-making.  The proposal 
for a trial will enable the Committee to consider any feedback into
[...]
Race and ethnicity 

 Disability 

 Gender 

 Age 

 Sexual Orientation 

 Religion or belief 

What evidence is there to 
suggest an impact/adverse 
impact? 

  

On what grounds can impact 
or adverse impact be 
justified? 

 

Is there any current action that 
addresses issues for any of 
the groups 
impacted/adversely impacted? 

 

4 

What changes will you make 
to the activity reduce or 
remove any 
differential/adverse impact? 

List the actions that you have planned as a result of the EIA. 

Into which action plan/s will 
these actions be 
incorporated? 

 

5 

21



 

Who is responsible for the 
action plan? 

 

Have any examples of good 
practise been identified as 
part of the EIA?  

 

 

Has the EIA been published 
on the Council website? 

Yes / No 

 

Who is the relevant Chief 
Officer and have they signed 
off the EIA? 

Name  

 

Signature……………………………………………………………….. 

Which PMR will this EIA be 
reported in? 

Note the service department and relevant quarter/date of PMR 

6 

 
 
 

22



LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
23 APRIL 2009 

 

 
ANNUAL REPORT AND SERVICE PLAN 

(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 
 

 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 This report covers the activities carried out by the Licensing Section during the period 

1 April 2008 to 31 March 2009.  It is brought to the Committee to consider and 
comment upon the work completed. 

 
1.2 In addition the report also includes the proposed Service Plan for the period 2009-

2012 and the work plan for the period 2009-2010.  The Committee is also asked to 
consider and comment upon these documents. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Annual Report of the Licensing Section be received and the work 

carried out in 2008-2009 noted; and, 
 
2.2 That, subject to any comments the Committee may have, the Service Plan 

2009-2012 and associated work plan for 2009-2010 be approved. 
 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The lega
[...]
r belief 

 Race and ethnicity 

 Disability 

 Gender 

 Age 

 Sexual Orientation 

 Religion or belief 

What evidence is there to 
suggest an impact/adverse 
impact? 

  

On what grounds can impact 
or adverse impact be 
justified? 

 

Is there any current action that 
addresses issues for any of 
the groups 
impacted/adversely impacted? 

 

4 

What changes will you make 
to the activity reduce or 
remove any 
differential/adverse impact? 

List the actions that you have planned as a result of the EIA. 

Into which action plan/s will 
these actions be 
incorporated? 

 

5 

53



 

Who is responsible for the 
action plan? 

 

Have any examples of good 
practise been identified as 
part of the EIA?  

 

 

Has the EIA been published 
on the Council website? 

Yes / No 

 

Who is the relevant Chief 
Officer and have they signed 
off the EIA? 

Name  

 

Signature……………………………………………………………….. 

Which PMR will this EIA be 
reported in? 

Note the service department and relevant quarter/date of PMR 

6 

 
 
 

54



LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
23 APRIL 2009 

 

 
FIRST AID TRAINING FOR LICENSED DRIVERS 

(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 
 

 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 This report is brought to the Committee following a decision made by the Committee 

at its meeting on 2 October 2008. 
 
1.2 On 2 October the Committee deferred the item until its next meeting in February in 

order to allow officers to discuss concerns raised by the taxi trade on the original 
report. 

 
1.3 Officers have met with the Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum and their union 

representatives in the intervening period in an attempt to discuss the concerns raised 
and seek consensus on the way forward. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That drivers first licensed with the Council prior to August 2001, who have not 

attended an approved emergency first aid course, be required to do so by 1 
April 2011; 

 
2.2 That licensed drivers who have attended an emergency first aid course more 

than 5 years ago must attend the Council's emergency first aid course by 1 
April 2011; 

 
2.3 That all licensed drivers must undertake refresher emergency first aid training 

every 5 years from the date of the original training; 
 
2.4 That the cost of the training be met by licensed drivers through a fee payable at 

the time of booking; and, 
 
2.5 That, if a driver fails, without reasonable excuse, to attend a booked course, a 

further fee will be payable. 
 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The legal implications are identified within the report.  

Agenda Item 8

55



 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendation in this 

report. 
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 There are no implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 
 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
3.4 There are no strategic risk management implications arising from the 

recommendation in this report. 
 
 
4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 Under section 51(2) of the Local Government, Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, a 

council may attach to the grant of a driver’s licence such conditions as the Council 
may consider reasonably necessary.  

 
4.2 All new dual and private hire drivers are required, as a condition of their licence, to 

attend a first aid course run by the Council, unless they can provide documentation 
stating that they have passed a recognised first aid course within the last five years.  
Where a new driver fails to attend a first aid course within twelve months of the issue 
of their licence, their licence will be suspended until the course has been undertaken.  
Drivers must also attend refresher first aid courses, five years after the date of their 
initial course or when their current certificate expires.  

 
4.3 The Council did set aside free places for drivers licensed prior to August 2001 to 

attend first aid cou
[...]
three years from the date of adoption.  The 
present Statement of Gambling Principles was published on 31 January 2007 and 
therefore must undergo a review and be re-published on or before 30 January 2010.  

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to advise the Committee on the proposals for the 

consultation which will take place prior to the new policy being published.  
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the list of consultees set out at Appendix A to be invited to contribute to 

the review of the Council’s “Statement of Gambling Principles” be approved. 
 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The legal implications are identified within the report.    
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendation in this 

report. 
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 There are no implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 
 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
3.4 There are no strategic risk management implications arising from the 

recommendation in this report. 
 
 
4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires all licensing authorities to prepare 

and publish a statement of the principles that they propose to apply in exercising their 
functions under the Act. The Statement of Principles (‘the Statement’) will last for a 
maximum of three years and can be reviewed and revised by the authority at any 
time.  

 
4.2 The statement must be produced following consultation with those bodies and 

persons set out in subsection (3) of section 349. This includes the chief officer of 

Agenda Item 9

61



police, persons who represent the interests of persons carrying on gambling 
businesses in the area and persons who represent the interests of persons who are 
likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions under the Act.  

 
4.3 The consultation period will run from 24 April to 5 June 2009 for internal
[...]
ion on 
the issue of new plates, LD has emailed to enquire about the situation 
and will update in due course.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
LD 

5. Any other business 
RJS explained that an operator has been given three months to resolve 
an issue with door signs which are not compliant with the licence 
conditions, due to extra wording.  
 
RJS gave an update on the public speaking report going to Committee, 
the arrangements should be in place for the July Committee. If BLTF 
would like to make a statement at the April meeting, this should be 
submitted prior to the meeting to ensure it can be read out.  
 
TF raised the issue of extensions to age of vehicle. RJS explained that 
the criteria are specified within the Guidance Notes and anything over 
200,000 miles is generally considered not abnormally low mileage. 
However, the policy allows for discretion on a case by case basis.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
BLTF 

6. Date of Next Meeting 
To be confirmed.  
 

 
 

 

75



76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey
	Annex A  Letter re Unmet Demand Survey
	Annex B to Unmet Demand Survey Report
	Equality Impact Assessment Record Limiting Policy

	6 Public Speaking at the Licensing & Safety Committee
	Equality Impact Assessment Record Public speaking

	7 Annual Report and Service Plan
	Annex A Current Licences 2008-2009
	Annex B Work Plan 08-09 Licensing achievements
	Annex C Draft Licensing Service Plan 2009-12
	Annex D Work Plan 09-10 Licensing
	Equality Impact Assessment Record Licensing Service plan

	8 First Aid Training for Licensed Drivers
	Equality Impact Assessment Record - Emergency First aid

	9 Review of Statement of Gambling Principles
	Equality Impact Assessment - Gambling Policy

	10 Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
23 APRIL 2009 
7.30  - 8.55 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Mrs Ryder (Vice-Chairman), Baily, Mrs Barnard, 
Beadsley, Brossard, Browne, Finch, Leake, Osborne and Virgo 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Burrows, Kendall and Thompson 

 
 
 

32. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
 

33. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee on 5 February 2009 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 23:Health & Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2009-10: Councillor Browne stated 
that he had not received information on attendance at seminars that focussed on 
disease reduction. Officers agreed to look into this. 
 
Minute 29: Changes to the Licensing Act 2003: Officers confirmed that schools were 
not included under the definition of ‘community premises’ in relation to the proposed 
changes. Schools were exempt from paying the fees for premises licences where 
regulated entertainment was provided by the school for purposes of the school. If the 
school wished to have an event involving the sale of alcohol, it was usually 
recommended that the school submit a temporary event notice for the event.  
 
 

34. Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey  
 
The Committee considered a report that asked them to consider commissioning an 
unmet demand survey at the request of the Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum with a 
view to introducing a limiting policy on the issue of Hackney carriage licenses.  
 
The Committee noted that 53 out of 55 licence holders had agreed that there was a 
need to limit the number of Hackney carriage licences within Bracknell Forest. In 
addition, 51 licence holders had expressed the preference that the increase in their 
licence fee to finance the unmet demand survey be spread over three years. 
 



It was reported that 3 businesses had put forward tenders for the unmet demand 
survey and that officers had recommended the lowest priced tender be 
commissioned to the Committee, this was put forward by a business called TPI. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officers for all the work that had been undertaken to get 
this work off the ground. 
 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

i) TPI be invited to conduct an unmet demand survey with a view to 
reporting back their findings to the Licensing and Safety Committee at its 
meeting on 1 October 2009, 

 
ii) The cost of a Hackney carriage vehicle licence be advertised to increase 

from £220 to £270, 
 

iii) If no objections were received, the new cost be implemented from 1 July 
2009, and  

 
iv) The Chief Officer; Environment and Public Protection be authorised to 

consider any objections and determine the fee and implementation date in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 

 
 

35. Public Speaking at the Licensing & Safety Committee  
 
The Committee received a report that asked them to consider the introduction of 
public speaking at the Licensing and Safety Committee for a one year trial period. It 
was reported that a public leaflet would be produced to detail the process for public 
speaking. Members welcomed the proposal. 
 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

i) with effect from 2 July 2009 for a trial period of one year, public speaking 
be permitted at the Licensing and Safety Committee, 

 
ii) in line with the principles set out in paragraphs 4.3.1 to 4.3.3 of the report 

in the agenda papers, officers in conjunction with the Chairman of the 
Committee produce and publish a document setting out the procedure for 
public speaking at the Licensing and Safety Committee and  

 
iii) the arrangement be reviewed by the Committee in 12 months time.   

 
 

36. Annual Report and Service Plan  
 
The Committee received a report on the activities carried out by the Licensing 
Section during the period 1 April 2008 to 31 March 2009, which sought approval of 
the Service Plan for the period 2009-12 and sought comments on the work plan for 
2009/10. 
 
In response to members’ queries, officers reported that the single inspection service 
detailed on page 33 was useful in that it reduced the inspection burden on 
businesses. Instead of separate inspections by Environmental Health, Trading 
Standards and Licensing officers, a single inspection would be carried out by one 
officer.  



 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

i) the Annual Report of the Licensing Section be received and the work 
carried out in 2008-09 noted and 

  
ii) the Service Plan 2009-12 be approved and the associated work plan for 

2009-10 be noted.  
 
 

37. First Aid Training for Licensed Drivers  
 
The Committee considered a report that detailed proposals for first aid training for 
licensed drivers. It was reported that licensed drivers had been consulted on these 
proposals but that no comments had been received from them. It was confirmed that 
the cost of the training would need to be recovered from licensed drivers through their 
fee. 
 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

i) drivers first licensed with the Council prior to August 2001, who had not 
attended an approved emergency first aid course, be required to do so by 
1 April 2011, 

 
ii) licensed drivers who had attended an emergency first aid course more 

than 5 years ago must attend the Council’s emergency first aid course by 
1 April 2011, 

 
iii) all licensed drivers must undertake refresher emergency first aid training 

every 5 years from the date of the original training, 
 

iv) the cost of the training be met by licensed drivers through a fee payable at 
the time of booking and 

 
v) if a driver fails, without reasonable excuse, to attend a booked course, a 

further fee would be payable.  
 
 

38. Review of Statement of Gambling Principles  
 
The Committee considered a report that advised them on the proposals for the 
consultation around the Review of Statement of Gambling Principles, which would 
take place prior to the new policy being published. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the list of consultees set out in Appendix A of the agenda 
papers, be invited to contribute to the review of the Council’s “Statement of Gambling 
Principles”.  
 
 

39. Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum  
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meetings of the Bracknell Licensed 
Taxi Forum. The Licensing Team Leader reported that she was looking into whether 
meters should be switched on whilst a wheelchair user was being assisted into a taxi. 
She would look at how other local authorities approached this as well as consider 
whether there would be any breach of the Disability Discrimination Act. 



 
It was reported that the taxi trade had asked about the possibility of extending the use 
of bus lanes and bus gates to taxi drivers. In particular, the bus gate on Downshire 
Way. Officers stated that TPI had been asked to consider the impact of doing this 
alongside the unmet demand survey. In addition, the taxi trade had been asked to 
provide details of the likely frequency and times of days that specific bus gates would 
be used by taxi drivers. This information would allow Transport officers to provide an 
assessment of how this would impact the traffic flow of the Borough as a whole. This 
matter would be discussed again at the next meeting of the Forum. 
 
The Chairman asked if visits to ranks and operators as requested on page 74 of the 
agenda papers could be organised. 
 
 
Members agreed that it would be useful if an action points summary was drafted 
following each Committee meeting. Officers agreed to look at this.   
 
 

40. Date of Next Meeting  
 
2 July 2009. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


